

No. 22-1822

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

LESLIE BOYER.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Court
of Federal Claims
No. 20-CV-438-ZNS
Hon. Zachary N. Somers

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
AND 46 ADDITIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Phoebe Wolfe
Gaylynn Burroughs
Sunu P. Chandy
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
11 DUPONT CIRCLE, NW, SUITE 800
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 588-5180

Debra D'Agostino
Janei Au
FEDERAL PRACTICE GROUP
1750 K ST NW, 9TH FLOOR
WASHINGTON, DC 20006
(202) 862-4360

*Counsel for the National Women's
Law Center, et al., as Amici Curiae*

ADDITIONAL AMICI CURIAE

1. A Better Balance
2. American Medical Women's Association
3. California Women Lawyers
4. California Women's Law Center
5. Center for Women's Health & Human Rights, Suffolk University
6. Chicago Foundation for Women
7. Clearinghouse on Women's Issues
8. Desiree Alliance
9. Equal Rights Advocates
10. Faith Action for All
11. Feminist Majority Foundation
12. Hadassah, the Women's Zionist Organization of America
13. Human Rights Campaign
14. If/When/How: Lawyering for Reproductive Justice
15. In Our Own Voice: National Black Women's Reproductive Justice Agenda
16. In the Public Interest
17. Indiana Community Action Poverty Institute
18. International Action Network for Gender Equity & Law
19. Lawyers Club of San Diego
20. Legal Aid at Work
21. Legal Momentum, The Women's Legal Defense and Education Fund
22. NARAL Pro-Choice America
23. National Asian Pacific American Women's Forum (NAPAWF)
24. National Association of Women Lawyers

25. National Coalition on Black Civic Participation
26. National Consumers League
27. National Crittenton
28. National Employment Lawyers Association
29. National Health Care for the Homeless Council
30. National LGBTQ Task Force
31. National Women's Political Caucus
32. Queen's Bench Bar Association of the San Francisco Bay Area
33. Religious Coalition for Reproductive Choice
34. Reproaction
35. Service Employees International Union
36. Shriver Center on Poverty Law
37. SisterReach
38. The Women's Law Center of Maryland
39. Washington Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights and Urban Affairs
40. Women Employed
41. Women Lawyers On Guard Inc.
42. Women's Bar Association of the District of Columbia
43. Women's Bar Association of the State of New York
44. Women's Institute for Freedom of the Press

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ADDITIONAL *AMICI CURIAE*.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION.....2

I. RELIANCE ON SALARY HISTORY IN SETTING PAY PERPETUATES THE GENDER WAGE GAP6

II. THE EQUAL PAY ACT DOES NOT ALLOW EMPLOYERS TO USE PRIOR SALARY AS A DEFENSE TO SEX-BASED PAY INEQUITY ... 14

III. NONE OF THE RELEVANT FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS, OR GUIDANCE DOCUMENTS EXEMPT THE AGENCY FROM THE EQUAL PAY ACT21

A. Neither Title 38 Nor the VA Handbook Allow the Agency to Solely Rely on Prior Salary to Set Pay in Violation of the EPA24

B. Neither Title 5 Nor OPM Regulations Allow the Agency to Solely Rely on Prior Salary in Violation of the EPA.....27

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aldrich v. Randolph Ctr. Sch. Dist.,
963 F.2d 520 (2d Cir. 1992).....16

Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., AFL-CIO, Loc. 3884 v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.,
930 F.2d 1315 (8th Cir. 1991).....23

Angrove v. Williams-Sonoma, Inc.,
70 Fed. Appx. 500 (10th Cir. 2003).....16

Balmer v. HCA, Inc.,
423 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2005).....17

Boyer v. U.S.,
159 Fed. Cl. 387 (2022)4

Boyer v. Wilkie,
No. 2:19-cv-00552-JEO (N.D. Ala., filed Apr. 11, 2019)4

Boyer v. Wilkie,
No. 2:19-cv-00552-JEO, 2020 WL 733181 (N.D. Ala., Feb. 13, 2020).....4

Corning Glass Works v. Brennan,
417 U.S. 188 (1974).....14

Devon H. v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,
EEOC Appeal No. 2020004286 (Oct. 6, 2021)20

Drum v. Leeson Elec. Corp.,
565 F.3d 1071 (8th Cir. 2009).....16

Ellison v. U.S.,
25 Cl. Ct. 481 (1992).....18

Glenn v. General Motors Corp.,
841 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1988).....17, 18

Greater Phila. Chamber of Commerce v. City of Phila.,
949 F.3d 116 (3rd Cir. 2020)17

Grumbine v. U.S.,
586 F. Supp. 1144 (D.D.C. 1984)22

Irby v. Bittick,
44 F.3d 949 (11th Cir. 1995).....17, 18

Irby v. Bittick,
830 F.Supp. 632 (M.D. Ga. 1993).....20

Isidro A. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
EEOC Appeal No. 0720170026 (Feb. 6, 2018)19

Mansfield v. U.S.,
71 Fed. Cl. 687 (2006)4, 29

Margeret M. v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
EEOC Appeal No. 0120170362 (Feb. 21, 2019)20

Moorehead v. U.S.,
84 Fed. Cl. 745 (2008)18

Riser v. QEP Energy,
776 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2015).....16

Rizo v. Yovino,
950 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2020).....15, 16

See Parker v. Burnley,
693 F. Supp. 1150 (N.D. Ga., July 12, 1988).....26

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 7401(3).....3, 23, 24

38 U.S.C. § 740823

5 U.S.C. § 530128

5 U.S.C. § 5301(2).....28

5 U.S.C. § 533323, 27

Classification Act of 194922, 28

Equal Pay Act.....3, 4, 5, 6, 14, 26

Other Authorities

Amanda Barroso & Anna Brown, *Gender Pay Gap in U.S. Held Steady in 2020*, Pew Research Ctr. (May 25, 2021) 8

Ariane Hegewisch & Eve Mefferd, *The Gender Wage Gap by Occupation, Race, and Ethnicity 2020*, Inst. for Women’s Policy Research (Mar. 2021) 9

Dep’t of Veterans Affairs Handbook 5007 24, 25, 26

Human Rights Campaign, *The LGBTQ+ Women’s Wage Gap in the United States* (June 12, 2022) 10

James Bessen et al., *Perpetuating Inequality: What Salary History Bans Reveal About Wages* (June 2020) 8, 13

Jasmine Tucker, *It’s Time to Pay Black Women What They’re Owed*, Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr. (Sept. 2022) 10

Jasmine Tucker, *Some Asian American, Native Hawaiian, and Pacific Islander Women Lose Over \$1 Million Over a Lifetime to the Racist and Sexist Wage Gap*, Nat’l Women’s L. Ctr. (May 2022) 9

Jennifer Safstrom, *Salary History and Pay Parity: Assessing Prior Salary History as a "Factor Other Than Sex" in Equal Pay Act Litigation*, 31 Yale J.L. & Feminism 135 (2019) 7

Joe Davidson, *How Big Is the Federal Workforce? Much Bigger Than You Think*, Wash. Post (Oct. 3, 2017) 11

Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr., *Asking for Salary History Perpetuates Pay Discrimination from Job to Job* (Mar. 2022) 7, 10

Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr., *FAQ About the Wage Gap* (Sept. 2021) 9

Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr., *NWLC Resources on Poverty, Income, and Health Insurance in 2021* (Sept. 13, 2022) 8, 9

Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr., *The Lifetime Wage Gap* (Mar. 16, 2021) 10

Office of Pers. Mgmt., *Goal 1: Position the federal government as a model employer* 18

P’ship for Pub. Serv., *A Revealing Look at Racial Diversity in the Federal Government* (Aug. 26, 2021).....12

Robin Bleiweis, *Why Salary History Bans Matter to Securing Equal Pay*, Center for American Progress (Mar. 24, 2021)7, 8

Salary History Bans: A Running List of States and Localities That Have Outlawed Pay History Questions, HRDive (Feb. 3, 2022).....13

The White House, *Executive Order on Diversity, Equity, Inclusion, and Accessibility in the Federal Workforce* (June 25, 2021)12

Torie Abbott Watkins, *The Ghost of Salary Past: Why Salary History Inquiries Perpetuate the Gender Pay Gap and Should be Ousted as a Factor Other than Sex*, 103 Minn. L. Rev. 1041 (2018).....6

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, BLS Reports, *Women in the Labor Force: A Databook* (Mar. 2022).....8

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Labor Force Statistics from the Current Population Survey*9

U.S. Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n Office of Federal Operations, *In Pursuit of Pay Equity: Examining Barriers to Equal Pay, Intersectional Discrimination Theory, and Recent Pay Equity Initiatives* (Nov. 2021).....21

U.S. Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n, *Compliance Manual: Section 10 Compensation Discrimination* (Dec. 5, 2000).....19

U.S. Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n, *EEOC Women’s Work Group Report* ...12

U.S. Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n, *EEOC/OPM Memorandum: Equal Pay in the Federal Government*.....21

U.S. Merit Sys. Protection Bd., *Women in the Federal Government: Ambitions and Achievements* (May 2011)11

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 531.21227, 28
